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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE 
APPLICATION OF QUESTAR GAS 
COMPANY O MAKE TARIFF 
MODIFICATIONS TO CHARGE 
TRANSPORTATION CUSTOMERS FOR 
PEAK HOUR SERVICES 

 
DOCKET NO. 17-057-09 
 
DOMINION ENERGY UTAH’S 
MOTION TO DEVIATE FROM 
ELECTRONIC FILING 
REQUIREMENT 
 

  

 The undersigned, representing Dominion Energy Utah (Dominion Energy or Company) 

hereby moves the Public Service Commission of Utah (Commission) for permission to deviate 

from the electronic filing requirement set forth in Utah Admin. Code R746-1-203.  Pursuant to 

Admin Code R746-1-109(2), movant attests that the rule imposes a hardship that outweighs the 

benefit(s) of the rule.   

 Dominion Energy is prepared to file its rebuttal testimony in the above-referenced docket 

with the Commission.  However, DEU Exhibits 1.4R, 1.5R and 1.6R attached to the Rebuttal 

Testimony of Kelly B. Mendenhall, contain Confidential Information and Dominion Energy does 

not yet have access to the Commission’s SFTP system.  Dominion Energy is currently working 

with its IT department and the Commission Staff to implement the new SFTP protocol so that 

confidential information can be filed electronically.  The Company realizes the importance of 

filing the testimony in a timely manner but, to do so, it must deviate from the rule in this 

instance.  Therefore, the Company moves the Commission for leave to deviate from the rule in 

filing the testimony and accompanying exhibits. 
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Dated this 25th day of August 2017. 

 
     Respectfully Submitted 
 
 
     _____________________________________ 
     Jenniffer Nelson Clark 
     Attorney for Dominion Energy Utah 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the Dominion Energy Utah’s Motion to 

Deviate From Electronic Filing Requirement was served upon the following persons by e-mail 

on August 25, 2017: 

Patricia E. Schmid 
Justin C. Jetter 
Assistant Attorney Generals 
160 East 300 South 
P.O. Box 140857 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 
pschmid@agutah.gov 
jjetter@agutah.gov 
Counsel for the Division of Public Utilities 
 

Chris Parker 
William Powell 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South 
PO Box 146751 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6751 
cparker@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
 

Robert J. Moore 
Assistant Attorney General  
160 East 300 South 
P.O. Box 140857 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 
rmoore@agutah.gov 
Counsel for the Office of Consumer Services 
 

Michele Beck, Director 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South 
PO Box 146782 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6782 
mbeck@utah.gov 
 

Gary A. Dodge 
Phillip J. Russell 
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, P.C. 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
Telephone: (801) 363-6363 
Facsimile: (801) 363-6666 
Email: gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
prussell@hjdlaw.com 
 

Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
Jeff Fishman 
ENERGY STRATEGIES, LLC 
215 S. State Street, #200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
Telephone: 801-355-4365 
Facsimile: 801-521-9142 
E-mail: khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
jfishman@energystrat.com 
 

Stephen F. Mecham 
10 West 100 South, Suite 323 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
Email:  sfmecham@gmail.com 

Bruce Rigby 
American Natural Gas Council, Inc. 
201 So. Main Street, 20th Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
Email: info@amngc.org 
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